Since there is no available data on the exact number of consumers of Swan bottle water 
in the region, the study declares the population to be infinite and as such, the Cochran sample size 
determination formula was employed to arrive at 384. However, the sample size used for the study will 
be four hundred and three (403) consumers of Swan bottle water in North Central Nigeria including a 
five percent (5%) provision for un-responded and/or unreturned questionnaires. The study will adopt 
purposive sampling technique where Swan water consumers who have consumed the product more than